



Date: November 04, 2024

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IDOT) AND THE CITY OF DES MOINES FOR THE CENTRAL PLACE LEVEE **TRAIL PHASE 1 PROJECT**

NOW, THEREFORE, BE, AND HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:

- 1. That Cooperative Agreement No. 2025-16-025 between the City of Des Moines and the Iowa Department of Transportation for the Central Place Levee Trail Phase 1 project, a copy of which is now on file in the office of the City Clerk, is hereby approved as to form and content.
- 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, said Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Des Moines, Iowa.

(Council Letter Number <u>24-453</u> attached Activity ID 11-2022-002)
Moved by to adopt.)
Second by	M).
FORM APPROVED: <u>/s/ Chas M. Cahill</u> Chas M. Cahill Assistant City Attorney	
5LN _{pw} Funding Source: 2024-2025 CIP, Page 80, Central Place Levee Trail, Pl	K193, Being:

- \$500,000 Federal Recreational Trails Program (RTP)
- \$500,000 Federal Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Funds
- \$250,000 General Funds made possible by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding
- \$550,000 G.O. Bonds transferred from PK045 Multi-Use Trails

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	V			
COLEMAN	4			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM	V	T		
SIMONSON				
VOSS	~			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	6			1
or of CARRIED	heres	-		PROVED Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Kaura Baungartan

City Clerk